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Prime Minister’s award which we expect shortly. As regards Krishna I understand that the judgment will be given some time towards the end of this year. I quite agree with the hon. Member that these things should not be allowed to stand in the way of the development of the country.
In the case of Godavari I hope that 1t would be possible for us to settle out of court so that we need not have to wait. There are quite a number of very good projects in Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh areas of the Godavari basin and I am very unhappy that these projects which would have served the drought-hit areas are not being taken up.

SHRI A, G. KULKARNI: What are you doing about it? That is the question.

DR. K. L. RAO: T only hope.....

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Don’t hope. You have been hoping all along,
DR. K. L. RAO:.......... that the

Chief Ministers concerned would try and come to an understanding and we will be taking positive steps.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Lock them up in a room and ask them to come out with an agreement.

SHRI TRILOK] SINGH: The all-India average for increase in the facilitieg for irrigation seemgs to be 100 per cent during the last twenty-five years. *May I know from the hon.
Minister if he is aware of the fact that in the case of UP, which has got the largest number of rivers in India, the increase hag not been more than 20 per cent during the last twenty-five years of the irrigated area?

DR. K. L RAO: The percentage quoted by the hon. Member is not correct. Also, UP. has got a very high water potential and it should ke possible for ug to provide a larger percentage of irrigation facilities than what we have done. At the time of independence, the percentage of irrigation in U.P. was 22 per cent. We have now got about 40 per cent irrigation in U.P. In view of the fact that it hag got a very high degree of water potential, much more thap many other States, we are very anxious that it should be taken up at a higher level.
I only hope that the completion of the Sharda and Gandak projects will be accelerated. Thege projects will push up the perecentage of irrigation. We shall keep a vigil over the development of irrigation in U.P.

*269, [Transferred to the March, 1973].

14th

IDLE CAPACITY IN FERTILIZER
' PLANTS

*270. SHRI KOTA PUNNAIAH:
SHRI GURUMUKH SINGH
MUSAFIR:
SHRI J. 8. TILAK:
SHRI KRISHAN KANT:
SHRI CHANDRA' SHEKHAR:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

' (a) whether it is a fact that fertj-
lizer plantg in the country are working below capacity:

(b) if so, the reasong therefor; and

(c) the steps taken to improve their working?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI D. K.
BOROOAH): (a) to (¢c) A Statement
Is laid on the Table of the House.,

¢
- ‘
STATEMENT

The overall capacity utilisation for the fertilizer industry during the first ten months of 1972-73 (ie. for the period April 1972 to January 1973) wag about 72 per cent. While some of *he plants set up in recent years and on more modern processes ang technology, like those at Kota, Baroda, Kanpur anq Gorakhpur have shown tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Gurumukh Singh Musafir.
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a very high degree of capacity utilization, a few other old and ageing plants like those at Sindri some sections ol the Fertilizers and Chemicals (Travencore) Ltd, at Alway® and Varanasi have been suffering from a number of operational and other problems, which in turn affected their production efficiency. The production at Nangal, which is capable of operating at full capacity (or even more) suffered a serious setback as a rvesult of sharp curtailment of power from the Bhakra complex.

In-adequate power supply and instability 1n the power system affected product.on 1in a number of plants.
Difficulties on the labour front and non-availability of raw materials of the requisite quality alsp proved to be serious inhibitorg to production at certain places.

Every endeavour is being made to overcome these difficulties and optimise production. In matters lLike power supply, etc., the assistance and cooperation of the State Governments ig being enlisted. The following are some of the more important steps that have been, or are being, taken to maximise production in the various units:

(1) Repairs and renovationg of old sections and carrying out a rationalisation scheme in the Sindri factory;

(iiy Modification of certain sectiong of the Trombay unit;

(ii1) Arrangements for steady supply of power tp the units;

"(iv) Installation of supplementary naphtha gasification facilities to produce synthesis gas and initiation of steps to maximise coke oven gas supply to the fertilizer plant at Rourkela;

(v) Modifications in various gectiong of ammonia and urea plants at Neyveli;

(vi) Repairg and renovations in certaln sections of the Alwaye unit.

~
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st weqg fag warfec : o ¥
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Hig suggestion is that subsidy might be given.
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SHRI KRISHAN KANT: On the basis of the statement which hag been laid by the hon. Minister on the Table «of the House, it is clear that production ig only 72 per cent of the capacity. May I know whether the production of fertilisers in the private sector and in the Joint sector is sometimes 90 per cent or 95 per cent or even 105 per cent? And what are the reasong for that? In 1956, four plants, two in the private sector and two in the joint sector came up. While thc public sector plants have yet to go into production, fhe private sector plants are giving good production, May I know what are the reasons for their non-working? Which were the
<companies which were allowed governmenta] collaboration. Along with that, there is the problem of distribu-

. r
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tion also in the public sector, May Y know what the Government is doing to streamline the set up and eradicate corruption in the public sector distribution system?

TMo WIS AT : I TAHIFIE faQulY agva F41 wAF fwar @
AT ErE

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: It is a fact that some of the private sector planis are doing very well. Some of the public sector factories are also doing well.
Nonetheless, it is very clear that in the private sector fertiliser factories the production rate ig higher than the public sector, generally speaking.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: You should condemp them for it.

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: Certainly;
I quite agree with the hon. Member,

DR, BHAI MAHAVIR: Why should they not be more efficient?

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: Sir, so far as the two fertiliser plants at Durga- _
pur and Cochin are concerned which were started in 1967, unfortunately, both of them have not been commissioned, though they are expected to go on stream in about a couple of months’ time. The main difficulty has been the failure of some of the imported equipment. For Durgapur, we imported them from Ifaly; the spares were from Messrs, Thermo Meccanica, SII, from Italy, and the consultants were Messrs. Monticatini. The same thing is about Cochin also. This is a~
new type of fertiliser technology, known as g single stream technology using centrifugal compressors, this has been a matter of great concern to us;
they have not come up ag fast as they should have. But we have asked them to do all that is needful including the change of certain parts which have been somewhat out of specification, I hope that in a couple wof months’ time, they will be able to go on stream. .

There ig another question of distribution in the public sector, that ig, in

— TTTTT
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the Fertiliser Corporation of India.
We heard complaints that there was some corruption and immediately we got an inquiry made. We came to certain conclusions. One of them is, we have asked the Marketing Director of the FCI to go on leave. The General Manager wof the Trombay Fertiliser Factory also tog g0 on leave immediately. And the entire matter has been referred to the CBI for investigation.

SHRI A G. KULKARNI: Very good.

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: So far as the question of Dr, Bhai Mahavir is concerned, as to whether they should not be condemned, certainly, Sir, those persong who have defaulted should be condemned but not the entire system because without the public sector, fertiliser development in thig country would not have been possible,

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, the statement says that in three ar four cases the Corporation is proposing to have modification snd renovation of plant, Does it mean that there was some basic fault in the scheme of planning of these fertiliser plantg or wag it accidental that in three or four cases they require modification and renovation at such an early stage?

SHRI D. K, BOROOAH: Sir, some of them like the Sindri were based on a technology which has since become outmoded. They require not only modification but renovation. Some measureg have been taken by installing a supplementary naptha gasification unit and by introducing other measureg like sulphur burning facilitieg in the pyrite based sulphuric acid plant.

So far as the Namrup factory is concerneq it is a new factory. Nonetheless to overcome limitations in the ammmonia feed pumpg and ammonia condenser in Namrup, corvective measureg are being taken. It will be dcone in a short while. The Nyveli factory is in the public sector. It is not under our Ministry but is under the Ministry of Steel. It has gefective designing

)
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and equipment and the outmoded technology in certain sections has lo he changed. This is being looked into.

Certain measures have been taken for increase in production in Gorakhpur and Trombay and also Namrup Then, Sir, in Trombay, in fact, we are introducing a number of changes and it ig likely that it will be completely renovated in a short while.

Another programme of debottlenecking is being implemented in FACT which i expected to be completed soon, It is expected that the plant will attain the optimum level of production, *

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: Mr.
Chairman, 8ir, excuse me for one question. The Minister has given some revealing facts. He hag accepted that there were certain out-dated designs and there were basic flaws in the scheming of the plant as such. It is a serioug matter. May I know, Sir, whether the Government isg looking into ag to how in this vital sector such a thing could happen? Who was responsible for sanctioning these projects and these schemes angd how these designg went through the Government if they were outmoded and defective?

MR, CHAIRMAN: I do not allow a second question. But if you wish to reply you may do go.

SHRI D. K, BOROOAH: So far as Sindri jg concerned it is the oldest plant in this country. Now the technology has changed. Moreover, Sindri started with a technology which has since become outmoded. So Sindri needs renovation gince the techology used at the time the plant was installed is no longer modern. Now during the courge of thig dquarter century technology has considerably changed, Then, Sir, there are certain limitations, certain difficulties arising in the implementation of some of these technologies like in Namrup such as design.
It hag retarded production and has stood in the way of development. So that is also being corrected.
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SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: What about Neyveli?

SHRI D, K. BOROOAH: Neyveli and Rourkela unitg were installed in the expectation that enough lignite coke oven gag will be available. Now the coke oven gas ig not available in Rourkela with the result that fhe factory has been able to function only partially.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAIL: In view of the fact that there jg a wide gap between the supply and demand and in view of the fact that therg is food shortage, in order to supplement our effory fertiliser is a must. In view of that, may I know from the hon.
Minister whether he is going to tackle the production of fertiliser in the country on a war-footing by creating a cell in his own Ministry so that day-to-day efforts are made to make the country gself-sufficient in fertilisgr very soon?

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: 8ir, we have been trying now to re-construct the entire Fertiliser Corporation of Indig in such z manner that it can become a real instrument for development and production of fertiliser in the country.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Sir, in the Industrial Policy Resolution, fertiliser wag reserved for the State sector. Why has the Government gone in for fertiliser production in the private sector?
Moreover, the Fertiliser Corporation of India hag the technical know-how to design and fabricate fertiliser nlants 100 per cent from indigenous materials, That being so, why is the Govenment going to have fertiliser plants

' in collaboration with Tayo Engineering, thereby wasting foreign exchange and mortgaging the country? Igs it not anti-national? Why are you going in for this anti-national thing in the case of fertiliser production?

SHRI D K. BOROOAH: Sir, I do not agree with zll the views expressed by the hon, Member, But certainly it ig necessary thit our production should increase, It ig also 5 fact that we

[ 5 MARCH

1973 j to Questions 18

have developed our own technology which is as good as any in other countries. But when fertiliser shortage is there and there is great demand for it, we have to expedite it. So far as the Tayo project is concerned, the Government has not come to any conelu~ °
sion about it. It ig under considera-

iton.
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DR. BHAI MAHAVIR. Will we be self-sufficient after Fifth Plan or not?

SHRI D, K. BOROOAH 1 would not hazard a guess. But certainly we should 1iry.

"l N B1FT : FT AN T
W 7g aF # oI w97 fF IgvE
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SHRI SAEDAR AMJAD ALI: The honourable Minister has agreed that only 72 per cent of the overall capacity is now being utilised in our country. But on the other hand, we all agree that thig consciousness amongst agriculturists for using fertilizers is also growing, We all agree that there will be an increase in the production of fertilizers in our country. In view of thig background, may I know from the honourable Minjster whether ha will come out with g definite and concrete statement in the House as to when this Haldia fert.izer plant scheme 1s going to be implemented and when it is likely to be commissioned?

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: So far as Haldia is concerned, it is being imple-
mentad and 1 hope we will start work in Haldia. [ had been to Haldia.

SHRI SANDA NARAYANAPPA:
Due to shortage of fertilizers in the country, the Government of India is importing large quantitiey of fertilizers from abroad. .

MR, CHAIRMAN; Thig everybody knows. Kindly put your question.

SHRI SANDA NARAYANAPPA-
I want to know by what time the Government will stop the imports and take suitable steps to boost up indigenous production of fertilizers to meet the demands of the agriculturists in our country.

SHRI D. K, BOROOAH: As I said, we are already short of fertilizers. So we have to import. But certainly we have to make up this gap by our own efforts.

ft @arm FE/O o w9Eiy o,
WO F AT WEEgI wEr &y
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*271. [The questioner (Shri Sasankasekhar Sanyal) was absent, For answer vide col. 40-41 infra].

LOSSES IN TRANSMISSION OF
ELECTRIC POWER IN THE
COUNTRY

*272. SHRI M, K. MOHTA: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the estimated annual losg in transmission of electric power ip the country as a whole and in the northern region in particular;

(b) how these losses compars with internationa] standards; and

(c) the steps contemplated to reduce such losses?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K. L. RAO): (a) to
{c) A statement is laid on the Table
©f the House.

STATEMENT

(a) The quantum of energy lost during 1970-71 on account of losses in transmission, transformation and distribution was 9307 million kwh being
17.5 per cent of the total energy sent out. Corresponding figures for the Northern region are 2836.5 million kwh and 21.74 per cent,

(b) The corresponding losses in the power systems of some gf the advanced countries are about 8-—12 per cent,

(¢) Losses in the transmission, transformation and distribution cannot be eliminated altogether ag these are in-
‘herent and unavoidable, but these have to be kept down by careful planning and design and by providing adequate transmission facilities, Apparent high losses are due to unmetered
.supply and scattered rural loads.
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Losses on account of pilferage, defective metering and leakags in transmission can be eliminated by taking adequate measures. A Committee of Engineers has been set up to go into this problem. Also the Power Research Institute, Bangalore are conducting field experiments and after the data 15 obtained, specific steps to reduce the losses in different Siates will be evolved.

SHRI M. K, MOHTA: Referring to para (c) of the statement, the lionour-
able Minister has not spelt out exactly how much of the high losses are due to unmetered supply or under-billing as it is generally called, and how much due to the defect in the transmission system in the machinery, equipment, ete. and due to administrative failures I would request the honourable Minister to please state how much would be the share of these twg reasons.

DR, K, L RAO: It is not possihle to give any break-up figures on this subject because we do not have it.
Actually we are now setting up a field unit to make actual field observations and when these observations are available we make the analysis. Then only will it be possible for us to say how much of the losses will be due to each of these factors. We can only give the total losseg that are occurring in the system in any particular State.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA: In view of the fact that the total loss is ag hizZh as 22 per cent in the Northern region, will the Minister do something about it? And in the Northern region Punjab seems to account for as much as 34 per cent. If all these losses could have been checked, the present power shortage could almost have been overcome. May I ask the hon. Minister, when the generation schemes were »ut into effect, were not any steps taken to see that the transmission losses would be within the international standards? What are the reasons why we are waking up only now when the losses are too big?
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